## TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-91**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER AND TOWN ATTORNEY TO ENTER INTO CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH ATLANTIC SOUTHERN PAVING & SEALCOATING, LLC PURSUANT TO THE COMPETITIVE BID WAIVER REQUIREMENTS AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the Town has an existing contract with Atlantic Southern Paving & Sealcoating, LLC (Contractor) for Town FY24 Road Improvement Program IFB 2024-01; and

**WHEREAS**, the Contractor has completed the basic paving work and will be remobilizing in the next 30 days to complete the speed tables and striping in accordance with the existing contract; and

**WHEREAS**, after the Contractor had completed the paving work on 161<sup>st</sup> Terrace Lane North, an unknown trailer caused damage to the fresh paving and the roadway is in need of repair; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town's public works' staff has been unable to make satisfactory repairs to an apron on Bryan Road and that area is in need of repairs; and

**WHEREAS,** Contractor has the necessary expertise and equipment to make both repairs on 161st Terrace North and Bryan Road; and

**WHEREAS,** the Public Works Director secured a quotation from Contractor to do the repairs and believes that the price for the repairs is advantageous to Town and can be done most inexpensively and efficiently by the Contractor because they will be mobilized to complete the speed tables under the existing contract; and

**WHEREAS,** the price quoted by the Contractor for the repairs would not be available to the Town if the repair work was not done in conjunction with the mobilization the Contractor is doing for the completion of the existing contract;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Section 2-133(b)(11) of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves Code of Ordinances, the Town Council may waive competitive bidding or competitive proposals in the best interest of the Town; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves acknowledges the advantage offered by the circumstances of the Contractor being mobilized for the completion of the existing contract, and determines the award of Change Order No. 1 facilitating the repairs is in the best interest of the Town and serves a valid public purpose.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are hereby adopted as if fully set forth herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Florida hereby authorizes the Town Manager and Town Attorney to enter into Change Order No. 1 to the existing contract with Atlantic Southern Paving & Sealcoating, LLC (Contractor) for Town FY24 Road Improvement Program IFB 2024-01 to make repairs for the price set forth in the quotes set forth in Exhibit "A" hereto.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take	effect immediately	upon ado	option.		
Councilmember	offered the forego	ing resol	ution. (	Councilmember	r
seconded the motion, and	upon being put to a	vote, th	e vote v	vas as follows:	
		<u>Aye</u>	<u>Nay</u>	Absent	
Laura Danowski, MAYOR					
Robert Shorr, VICE MAYOR					
Margaret Herzog, COUNCILMEMBE	R				
Marianne Miles, COUNCILMEMBER	2				
Phillis Maniglia, COUNCILMEMBER	2				

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

## ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THIS $3^{RD}$ DAY OF DECEMBER 2024.

	TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA			
ATTEST:	Voted:			
	Mayor Anita Kane, Seat 3			
Town Clerk	Voted:			
	Vice Mayor Margaret Herzog, Seat 5			
	Voted:			
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	Councilmember Phillis Maniglia, Seat 1			
	Voted:			
Office of the Town Attorney	Councilmember Laura Danowski, Seat 2			
	Voted:			
	Councilmember Robert Shorr, Seat 4			